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City of Torrance, California  

Investment Report Summary Notes  

For the Month of: July 2018 

 

1 | P a g e                                                  Prepared by the City Treasurer’s Office for the Investment Advisory Committee reference. 
 

Investment Activity during the Period  

The investment activity for July 2018 included 0 purchase and 1 redemption.  

 

Redemption‐Issuer  Rating  Par Value  Term  Coupon  YTM  Structure

U.S. TREASURY NOTE  AA+ 3,000,000 4.1 YR 1.375% 1.318%  Bullet
  

Structure Definition:  
Bullet Bond – Bullet bonds are non‐callable.  Bullet bonds cannot be redeemed early by an issuer.  
NC 3Mon/1Yr QTR – No Call for three‐month/one‐year, quarterly thereafter bond 

Step‐Up Bond – A bond that pays an initial coupon rate for the first period, and then a higher coupon rate for the following periods.  A 

step‐up bond is one in which subsequent future coupon payments are received at a higher, predetermined amount than previous or 

current periods.  These bonds usually have a callable component. 

 

The Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) balance was approximately $4.7 million with an average monthly yield of 

1.944%. The total funds balance on June 30, 2018 was $177,261,574. As of July 31, 2018 the ending balance of total 

funds  is  $162,582,682  resulting  in  a  decrease  of  approximately  $14.7 million  from  the  previous month; which 

includes $128,699,454 investment portfolio, and cash in bank total of $33,883,228. Page 2 of the Investment Report 

details this information. 

 

Liquidity of the Portfolio  

   The current goal  is to keep the  investment portfolio at an average maturity of between 2‐3 years based on 

current economic conditions. The portfolio’s current average maturity is 964 days or 2.64 years, representing a 

59‐day increase from the previous month.  

The goal is to keep an average of $10‐$20 million in liquid assets in order to meet operational needs and for 

unexpected  expenditures  that may  arise.  The  current balance of  liquid  assets  is  $37 million.  The City  is  in 

compliance with California Government Code Section 53646 which requires local agency to report its ability to 

meet pooled expenditure requirements for the next six (6) months.   

  

Investment Comparison to Benchmark  

For the month of July, the City’s yield to maturity on pooled investments was 2.016%; the yield increase from the previous 

month by 0.029%.  The average effective rate of return for fiscal year‐to‐date is 2.05%.  The average yield on the 2 year 

U.S. Constant Maturing Treasury (CMT) was 2.670% which reflects an increase of 15 basis point or 0.150% compared to 

the prior month. The portfolio performed below the CMT benchmark by 65.4 basis points or 0.654%.   As  interest rates 

continue to slowly move upward the spread between the portfolio performance and the benchmark has been tightening, 

because  the portfolio  is generally  ‘buy and hold’.  It  is expected  that  the portfolio will underperform  to  its benchmark 

because we “buy and hold” until redemptions are replaced with higher yield financial instruments. As the short end of the 

yield curve continues to rise LAIF rates will also follow a similar yield curve.  The graph enclosed tracks the CMT yields for 

the past twelve month period for a variety of terms.  The City’s portfolio will stay the course based on the current economic 

trends.  Covering cash flow needs rank as the top priority.     
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Investment Report

July 2018

Portfolio Highlights

$250,559.82 $2,386,961.49

$250,559.82 $231,819.05

$40,374,188.31

$53,098,698.40

Effective Rate of Return

360 (%)  365 (%)

July 2017 129 165,786,383.71         1.322 1.340 1.051 6 3 1,282 625

August 2017 134 152,836,617.33         1.407 1.427 1.084 8 4 1,352 662

September 2017 131 149,098,446.38         1.421 1.440 1.111 1 2 1,366 659

October 2017 134 142,452,558.72         1.476 1.497 1.143 5 8 1,388 711

November 2017 128 142,249,150.15         1.512 1.533 1.172 2 3 1,349 719

December 2017 133 138,604,110.01         1.579 1.601 1.239 8 2 1,406 771

January 2018 135 148,347,093.64         1.589 1.611 1.350 4 2 1,276 703

February 2018 138 134,565,587.07         1.635 1.658 1.412 5 0 1,432 770

March  2018 142 139,648,570.26         1.696 1.720 1.524 4 1 1,453 783

April 2018 147 141,769,268.35         1.761 1.785 1.661 6 3 1,444 788

May 2018 149 148,824,803.62         1.850 1.876 1.755 5 7 1,394 818

June 2018 145 139,881,386.75         1.960 1.987 1.854 3 6 1,418 905

July 2018 139 144,243,300.81         1.988 2.016 1.944 0 1 1,523 964

. 137 145,355,632.75 1.630% 1.653% 1.408% 4 3 1,391 760

***City Portfolio YTM on June 30, 2017 was 1.213%

Prior Year to Date

Purchases/Deposits*

Maturities/Redemptions*

INTEREST INCOME

*Includes LAIF, MMA activity and LAIF‐TRANs Funds Reserve

**Transaction count does not include LAIF or MMA activity 

Fiscal Year to Date

Current Month

MATURITY

Days to Maturity

Days to Maturity (Prior Year)

Prior Month

# of Transactions**

Current Month

Current Month

964

625

Total Volume ($)*

 Prior  Month 

Prior  MonthRETURN

City Portfolio YTM

U.S. Treasury Constant Maturity (2 year)

LAIF Monthly Return

Current Month

1.987%

2.520%

1.854%

2.016%

2.670%

1.944%

Average Days to 

Maturity

Average

 Balance

# of Investments 

Purchased

# of Investments 

Redeemed

0 

1 

905

483

Average TermMonth End

2.482.64

# of 

Securities

Year to Date

Yield to Maturity
Managed 

Pool 

RateYear

Portfolio Activity Summary

EFFECTIVE RATE OF RETURN

1.100%2.050%

Average Maturity  (Years)

VOLUMES
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Investment Report

July 2018

Portfolio Monthly Activity Detail

Purchases Broker
Purchase

 Date
Description

Quality 

Rating

Maturity 

Date
Term Coupon (%) YTM 365 (%) Par Value ($) Book Value ($) Market Value ($)

Investment Number

Average Coupon Rate / Totals ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         
Maturities/Calls/

Sales
Broker Purchase Date Description

Quality 

Rating

Maturity 

Date

Days Held/Days to 

Maturity
Coupon (%) YTM 365 (%) Par Value ($) Book Value ($) Market Value ($)

Investment Number

11143* WEDBUSH SECURITIES 5/9/2014 U.S. TREASURY NOTE AA+ 6/30/2018 1513 / 1513 1.375% 1.318% 3,000,000.00$   3,000,000.00$   3,000,000.00$  

Annualized Yield / Totals 1.318% 3,000,000.00$  3,000,000.00$  3,000,000.00$ 

Beginning Balance Coupon ( % ) Yield (%)

26,978.69$            1.800% 1.800%

Beginning Balance Coupon (%) Yield (%)
Interest 

Earned ($)

14,500,000.00$    1.944% 1.944% ‐$                        

27,000,000.00$    1.944% 1.944% $                         ‐ 

Totals 41,500,000.00$   1.944% 1.944% ‐$                        

LAIF

General

Withdrawals ($)

 $                          47,000,000.00 

74,000,000.00$                          

37,153,595.94$                         

37,153,595.94$                         

UBOC

TRANs Funds Reserve  $                          27,000,000.00 

Ending Balance ($)

148,872.66$                                      

Ending Balance ($)

4,653,595.94$                                   

‐$                                                          

4,653,595.94$                                   

Money Market

Deposits ($)

Deposits ($)

3,220,592.37$                           

Withdrawals ($)

3,098,698.40$                            

* Maturity date of Investment #11143 was on Saturday, June 30, 2018, it was actually redeemed on Monday, July 2, 2018.

Page 3



Investment Report

July 2018

Portfolio Performance

Portfolio Earnings Summary

Notes : 

As long as a bond is held to maturity there will be no capital loss or gain to report.

0.00

$231,098.62

     Total Capital Gains or Loss (Unrealized)

$250,559.82

Adjusted by Premiums/Discounts represents the premium or discount cost involved to secure higher or lower yield securties. The cost of the premium or discount is amoritized  down or up respectively to par over the life of the bond until reaching 

maturity. By amortizing, the amount of taxable interest is reduced for each year the city owns the bond. This is because the amortized premium or discounts offsets the ordinary income of the coupon payment. 

*Accrued Interest: Interest that has accumulated between the most recent payment and the sale of a bond or other fixed‐income security. At the time of sale, the buyer pays the seller the bond's price plus "accrued interest," calculated by multiplying 

the coupon rate by the fraction of the coupon period that has elapsed since the last payment. (If a bondholder receives $40 in coupon payments per bond semiannually and sells the bond one‐quarter of the way into the coupon period, the buyer pays 

the seller $10 as the latter's proportion of interest earned.)

CD/Coupon/Discount Investments:

     Interest Collected

$199,037.69

(161,510.19)                                 

     Plus Accrued Interest* at End of Period

212,897.57                                  

383,003.59                                  

$32,060.93

(396,863.47)                                 

19,461.20                                    

0.00

19,461.20                                    

0.00

$218,498.89

161,290.74                                  

32,280.38                                    

(161,510.19)                                                      

$32,060.93

$231,098.62

19,461.20                                                         

0.00

$218,498.89

161,290.74                                                       

32,280.38                                                         

212,897.57                                                       

383,003.59                                                       

(396,863.47)                                                      

$199,037.69

19,461.20                                                         

Current Month Fiscal YTD

     Plus Interest at End of Period

Total Earnings this Period

     Less Accrued Interest* at Beginning of Period

          Interest Earned during this Period

     Adjusted By Premiums/Discounts 

     Adjusted by Capital Gains or Losses (Unrealized)

          Earnings during Periods

Cash/Checking Accounts:

     Less Interest at Beginning of Period

          Interest Earned this Period

Total Interest Earned

     Total Adjustments from Premium and Discounts

     Interest Collected

$250,559.82

0.1%

0.5%

0.9%

1.3%

1.7%

2.1%

2.5%

2.9%

Y
ie
ld
 %

Constant Maturity Treasury ‐ 2 Year (Benchmark) LAIF Monthly City Yield
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Investment Report

July 2018

Maturity Distribution

15.54%

19.55%

4.93% 4.55%

7.31%
8.48%

16.17% 16.34%

12.05%

15.23%

23.04%

21.66%
20.96%

14.19%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

June‐18 July‐18

D
u
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ti
o
n
 t
o
 M

a
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ty
 (
%
)

Matured this Period 31 Days to 6 Months 6 Months to 1 Year 1 Year to 2 Years 2 Years to 3 Years 3 Years to 4 Years 4 Years to 5 Years

NOTE: SB 564 passed in 1995, effective February 1, 1996, requires that local agencies submit a quarterly report to the legislative body containing detailed information on all
securities, investments, and monies of the local agency was eliminated by AB 2853 on  September 29, 2004 . 

CA GC §53646(b)(3) requires a statement of compliance of the portfolio with the statement of investment policy and a statement of the local agency’s ability to meet the 
expenditure requirements of the pool for the next six months. We are in compliance with the section.

Page 5



Investment Report

July 2018

Portfolio Distribution

Federal Agencies Distribution (63.39% of Total Portfolio Book Value)Assigned Credit Ratings of Investments (Total Portfolio)

Portfolio Sectors (Book Value)

12.72%

3.09%

19.77%

18.46%

9.35%

Farmer Mac

Federal Farm Credit Bank

Federal Home Loan Bank

Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation

Federal National Mortgage
Association

$4,653,596

$16,536,929

$81,580,097

$7,884,386

$17,895,574

$148,873 $0
0

10,000,000

20,000,000

30,000,000

40,000,000

50,000,000

60,000,000

70,000,000

80,000,000

90,000,000

LAIF Negotiable CDs Federal Agency
Securities

Treasury Securities Medium‐Term Notes Money Market Sweep LAIF‐TRANs Funds

3.07%

60.15%

2.36%

5.08%

12.79%

0.12%

16.43%

AAA

AA+

AA

AA‐

FDIC

A‐1

Short‐Term /
Non‐Rated
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CITY OF TORRANCE 

FISCAL AGENT FOR SUCCESSOR RDA

RESTRICTED 

CASH BALANCE REPORT

July 31, 2018

Book Value

Bank of America

City of Torrance

Successor RDA Agency

Account # xx‐046 2,501,714.52

Local Agency Investment Fund (L.A.I.F.)

City of Torrance

Successor RDA Agency

Account# ‐xx‐072 5,047.50

TOTAL 2,506,762.02$                          

 13



Deferred Compensation Plans

 Quarter Ending  June 30, 2018

457 PLAN A  Permanent Employees 
Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance

191,460,922.33            8,553,855.13    200,014,777.46 
Plan A ‐ Total 200,014,777.46     

Investment Type Market Value
Variable Funds 120,826,420.44
Stable Value Fund 64,951,530.73
Self‐Direct 9,790,187.86
Outstanding Loans 4,446,638.43

Total: 200,014,777.46

457 PLAN B Recurrent/ Part‐Time/ Temporary Employees
Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance

3,138,170.31                9,750.08            3,147,920.39      

Investment Type Market  Value
Variable Funds 264,573.73             
Stable Value Fund 2,883,346.66

Total: 3,147,920.39

401 (A) Management/ Police /Fire /Engineers
Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance

14,105,324.13              610,537.25        14,715,861.38    

Investment Type Market Value
Variable Funds 9,718,667.94
Stable Value Fund 4,506,998.99
Self‐direct fund 224,145.39
Outstanding Loans 266,049.06             

Total: 14,715,861.38

457 Plan Revenue Sharing
Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance

106,505.11                    4,917.24            111,422.35         

RETIREMENT HEALTH SAVINGS PLAN Management/ Police/ Fire/ Misc.

Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance
4,123,238.69                234,630.30        4,357,868.99      

Investment Type Market Value
Stable Value/Cash Mmgt Fund 325,031.61             
Bond Funds 114,855.05             
Balanced/Assest Alloc Funds 2,661,361.84         
U.S. Stock Funds 1,215,079.00         
Intern'l/Global Stock Funds 41,541.49               

Total: 4,357,868.99         

*Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) Retirement Enhancement Plan

Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance
14,700,898.98              (210,322.34)      14,490,576.64    

*Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) Excess Benefit Plan

Beginning Balance Net Changes Ending Balance
15,995.52                      3,922.78            19,918.30           

*PARS accounts only reflect balances as of May 31, 2018.
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